NOTICE OF ADOPTION

١, ِ	Donna Fiori	, do hereby certify:
1.	That I am the Clerk of Co and	ouncil of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio;
2.		f, 20_22, was adopted by the Centerville City Council; and
3.		Ordinance No. <u>09-22</u> was published in the posting the City of Centerville Council.
		Donna Liori
		Clerk of Council (Acting)

ORDINANCE NO. 09-22

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Bill Serr ON THE 6th DAY OF June, 2022.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 1028.03, TRIMMING OF TREES BY CITY; RESPONSIBILITY OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS FOR COSTS, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

PREAMBLE AND PURPOSE

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has enacted regulations in the Centerville Municipal Code with the duty and obligations regarding trimming trees for residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to revise and update this section of the City's regulations to revise the administrative fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the following amendment to Section 1028.03 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

1028.03 TRIMMING OF TREES BY CITY; RESPONSIBILITY OF ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS FOR COSTS.

The City shall have the right to cause to be trimmed any trees standing in violation of Section 1028.02. The City shall give the property owner ten days notice, in writing, to trim such trees, and in the event that the property owner fails to comply with the notice, the costs incurred by the City, *plus the City's administrative cost of one hundred dollars (\$100)* shall be paid by the property owner. If such costs are not paid, they shall be certified by the Finance Director to the County Auditor as a special assessment to be placed on the tax duplicate and to be collected in the same manner as are other taxes.

Section 2, This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 6th day of June, 2022. Mayor of the City of
Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council (Acting) City of Centerville, Ohio
<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. O9-22 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 6th day of 7000 graph of 1000 graph o
ordin of the country)

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney